SURETY BONDINQ, 2555245

PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT, AND MAINTENANCE BOND-

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: "
That we, Eastern lowa Excavating & Coneeete, LLC, a3 Principal (herginafierthe. *‘Conlmctcn or“Prineipal?
and_ west Bend Mutual Insurance Company . 18 Surety aveheld and firmly bound wito the City
of Independence, fowa , as Obligee (hereinafter referred to as “the Jurisdiction™), and to all persons seho may
be injured by-any. bledch of any of'the conditions of this:Bond in the penaf suim of Seven hundred thirty thies
thousaid, (hree hindred sixty eight-and 30/100-dallars ($733,368.30) lawlu} money-eFthe United Stznes, for
the payment-of which sun, well and truly to bemade, we bind eurselves, our heirs, ke gai :opncmnnh\req aiicl
ﬂSsn,ns jointly-or severatly, firmly by these pteqcnh

The eonditions: of {lie above obligations are such that-whereas-said Conlractor entered nlto a can!mct with.the
Jovisdiction, bearing date the  sth  day of _ october ., 2023, hereinafler the “Contract™)

- ywhereiii said Contracfor underlakes and agrees to constiuct the following deseribied improveiments:

Buseball / Sofiball Complex: Fickl- Tuil
hidependence, Towa

and to faithfully pérform all tie-terms and requirements of said Contract within the thne tiercin.specified, in
a giood-and workmanlike maungr, and in aceordance with {he ‘Contract Documents. Provided, however, that
gne year aller the date of acceptance as eompic!c of the work under the above referenced Contracet, the
matitenance portion of this Bond shatl continue in foice but the penal sum for mainfenance shall berechuced
to the sum of -Seven hundred thirty thiee (housand, threehonelred sixty: elghtas 1d-30/100 dollars ($733,368 30),

wihich is the cost associated with those. iteiiis liown. on the proposal and ‘in. the Contract that require a
mgiutenance bond period in oxcess ofone year,

Itds é;\;ﬁ:‘f{:snly undetstood. and agreed by-the Contractor and Surety hxthis bond that the following provisions
are 4 parl of this Bond and are binding upon said Contractor and Surety; to-yvit:

I PERFORMANCE: The Contractor: shatt well -and faitlrﬁ;liy abser Ve, pel form, Fulli,-and abide. by

each-and -every covenant, condition, and |ja:L0i said Contracl and Contract Diocunients, by reference
made a-pait_hereof, for the above referenced improvements, and shall indemnify and save harmless
fhe Jurisdiction from all-outlay and expense incumed by the Jurisdiction by reasonof the Contractor’s
default of failure to perfor as requirgd. "Fhi Contractor shall also be responsible for the default-or
fatlure to perform as vequired under the Contract and Contract Documents by all its subeontiactors,
Suppliers, agents; or mnplnyaes furnishing: materials or providing labor in the performance of the
Lontraet.

2 Pﬁ‘YMENT: Tie Contractor and the Surety o this ond hereby agreed to pay il just elaims

subimiited by, persons, Tirms, subeoniractors, and corporations Rutishing mateiials for-or performing
Jabor i the performance of the Contraet on oot of whichithis Bond is given; itcluding but pet
{hriited to claims: for all amounts due for labor, materials; Iubricants, ¢if, gasoline, répdirs on
machitery, eqmpment and tools; consumed or used by the Contragtor or any subcontractor; wherein
1lie guté dte not satisficd ont of the portion of the contract price the Jurisdiction Is: aequnez! ta retain
untileompletion-of the improvement, bt the Cantragtor and Suiety shall not be liable to said [)BISOHS,
fivos, vircorporations-wnless (he claims-of said elaiimants against said portion of the conlract priceshall
have been eslablished as:provided by law. "The Contractor and Surety heveby bind theniselves to the

PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT AND MAINTENANCE BOND - |




obligations and conditions set forth in Chapter 573 of the Towa Code, which by this reference is made
a parthereof as though Tully set out herein.

3. MAINTENANCE: The Contrastor and the Surety on thils Bond hereby agree, at Uheir own expense;

To 1<:mcdy any uml ﬂﬂ ¢ ci‘ec‘l's (h'\‘t 'ma’y cli:‘v'é[op'i'h or msult ﬁ*‘cam‘ Wb'lk id bé peffm'niecl
the wmk undel !he C‘Unimcl by teason of (Eel‘ectv; in wo;kmanshnp 3 matel mls nsed i)
construction of said work;

Takeepall work in continuous good repair; and
To.pay the Jurisdiction’s rensonable costs of miohitoring and hispection (o assure that any
defecls are remedied, and to repay: the Jurisdiction. all outlay. and expense incurred as a

result:of Conlractor’sand Surety's faiture toremedy any defeet as required by this section.

Maintendnce bond. requirements' sliall ot apply to the followdng: work that is not
permanently inca;*pmaicd into the: project, pavement mm%\ings, seeding, godding, and

plant material and planting.

4. C}L‘NERAL Bvery Surety on (his Bond shall be deemed and held bound, any contract to the contyary
l’fﬁt\\';thq{am[mg,, fo the tb[lowmg, provisions:

Al

B

: 'Fo congenit-witliout notice to zmy extenston of time-to the-Contractor in which to perform

the Contract;

"Fo consent without notice to any e hange Inthe Contract ar Contract Documents, which
thereby-increases (e tatal eoittract price: and the pendt sum-of this bond, provided that-all
guich ghaug:,cs do not, in the aggregale; involvesan ingrease of mare than 20% of the total
contract price;.and that (hfs-bond shall then be released as to such éxcess increase; and

To-consent without notice that this Bond shiall remain in full foree and effect-until the
Clontract is completed, wheilier completed sithin the specified gontract perfod, within.an
extension therepf; or within a period oftime atier:the confract period bas-elapsed-and the:

fiquidated damage; pendliy is beihg ehaiged against.the Contractor.

That v provision of this Bond oi of any other contract shall-be valid flaf Hnitsto  less
thai five years after the agceptance-of thework under the Contract the right to.sue.on this
Bond.

That as used hercin, the plirase “ull outlay and expense” is nof to be limited in.any way,
but shall inelude the actual and reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Jurisdiction.
including interest, benefits, and-overhead where applicable. Accardingly, “all ontlay and
expense” would include but not be limited to all contract: or employee- expense, all
equipmenl usage or rental, materials, testing, ontside expeits; attorneys fees (ncluding.
gverliead expenses of the Jurisdiction’s staff aﬁmueys} and-all gosts-and expenses of
litigation as they are inctrred by the Jwrisdiction. Itis intended the Contractorand Sunety
will defend and indemnify the Jurisdiction on alf ¢laimsmade against the Jurisdiction on
aceonnt of Confractor’s Tailwe to perform: as requived i the. Cantract and Conlract
Documents, that all agreements. and plomlsas set forth i the Conteact and Confract

Bozuments, in. appmve(t change orders, and in this Bond will be fuifi fled, and Mat the

Jwisdiction will be Rully indemnified so thait it will be put it thepasition-it would have
ligen in had the Confract been pesformed i fhe flirst instance as required.

PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT AND MAINTENANCE BOND - 2




Ithe event the furfsdiction incurs any “ontlay and expense” in defending ttseli’agamsl any claim
g fo'which the Contiactor gr Surety should have provided thie defense, or dn the enfarcement of

fhe promises. given hv the (‘onh aclot in lhe Lonlmc! (,ontmct i}ouuneni‘; 0:‘ ﬂpp:ovcd chdnge

prders, orin the enli

the Contracloi and Surety agree that they \wll m'ﬂ\e lhe llll mdacl:on whok, fo; '1IE such mﬂiay 'md

expense; provided that the Surety’s abligation uudcl this bond shall notexceed 125%.of the penal

giin-of this bond, .

thelcof sliall be Buehanan C.ounty Sl':te of Iowa Ir Eega! achon is: mquued by tlw Juusdtct:on to enimce the
provisions of this Bond or o salleet the monetary obligation incuiring 1o the benefit of the Jurisdiction, the
Contractor and the Surely agiee, ;omtly and.severally; to pay the Jurisdietion all outlay-and expense incurred
therefore by the Jurisdiction.. All ‘rights, powers, and remedies of the Jurisdiction heveunder shiall be
ctmulative and 1ot alternative- and shall Le in addition to- all rights, powers, and remedies given to the
Jrisdiction, b)f faw, “The: dueisdiction may praceed against surety for any amount giiaraiicei hereunder
Whttliei action is b!ougilt agalnst the Contractor ot whether Contractor is joined inany such aulon(s) ortiof,

NOW THERE r()Rh, the condition of this obligation s sueh:that # said Principat shall fiithifully perform.all
the pronises of the Principal, asset forth and provided i the Contract, In ffre Contract Becuments, and [n this
Emnd then thits sbligation shiall benill and void, olhiervise it shall reinain i Tult foree and eﬁect,

“When.a work, term, or- phnse is-used in (his Bond, il'shall be interpreted or construed frstas deffived i this
Bond;, {he Contract, or the Canfeact Documents; second, if noft defined in the Bond, Coiitract, ‘o Contract
If)ocumenls} it shall bie-interpreted or'construed as defined in applicable provisions of the Towa Codle; ilmd if
pol defitied i e fowa Code, it shall be‘interpreted or constried aceording to ity g,enemily aceepted meaning
i thie construetion industry; and fourth, if i hiag no: generally-accepted meaning, in the conslrucetion industey;
It shall be interpreted or construed necording to'its cmmmmr o gustomary usage.

ﬁab[llly ileteundm The .Cunl_lja.ct a_n_d Qeszml {)t).cmmn_{s_ are: hzmby _ma_de a pz_u__t 01_“ thls_ Bond

PERFORMANCE, PAYMENT ANDG MAINTENANCE BOND - 3




Witness our hands, in triplicate, this _oen  day of __gceober , 2023,

Surety Countersigned By: PRINCIPAL:

Eastcrm lowa Excavaling & Conerete, LLC

Contractor

Signature of Agent

Chad Demmer

signature
. Owner
Printed Name ol Agent Title
SURETY:

Company Name

West Bend Mutual Insurance Company
Surety Company

ny: K O0HES

Company Address

City, State, Zip Code Signature Attorncy-in-Fact Officer
Kim Hess
Company Telephone Number Printed Name of Attorney-in-Facl Ofticer
Tricoxr

Company Name

600 Star Brewery Dr Ste 110
Company Adcdress

FORM APPROVED BY:
Dubuque, IA 52001
Cily, State, Zip Code

563-556-5441
Coampany Telephone Number

Attorney for Jurisdiction

NOTE:

1. All signatures on this performance, payment, and maintenance bond must be original
signatures in ink; copies, faesimile, or electronic signatures will not be aceepted.

2, This bond must be sealed with the Surety’s raised, embossing seal.

3. The Certificate or Power of Aftorney accompanying this bond must be valid on its face
and sealed with the Surety’s raised, cmbossing seal,

4, The name and signature of the Surety’s Attorney-in-Fact/Officer entered on this bond
must be exactly as listed on the Cerfificate or Power of Attorney accompanying this bond,

PERFORMANCE; PAYMENT-AND-MAINTENANCE BOND~4



"WESTBEND THE SILVER LINING®

A MUTUAL INSURANGE GCOMPANY®

Bond No. 2555249

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, That West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation having its pringipal office in the City of West Bend,
Wisconsin does make, constitute and appoint;

Kim Hess

lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and daliver for and on ifs behalf as surety and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings
and contracts of suretyship, provided that no bend or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed undar this authority shall exceed in ameunt the

surn of Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000)

This Power of Aftorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the autharity of the following Resolution adopted by the Board
of Directors of West Bend Mutual insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 21¢t day of December, 1288,

Appointment of Attorney-In-Fact, The president or any vice president, or any other officer of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company may appoint
by written certificate Attorneys-In-Fact to act on behalf of the company in the execution of and attesting of bonds and undertakings and other
written obligatory instruments of like nature. The signature of any officer authorized hereby and the corporate seal may be affixed by fucsimile
to any such power of attorney or to any certificate relating therefore and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the company, and any such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatiires
and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding vpon the company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking or other writing obligatory
in nature fo which it is attached. Any such appointment may be revoked, for cause, or without cause, by any sald officer at any time.

In witness whereof, the West Bend Mutual Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signad by its president undersigned and its
corperate seal to be hereto duly attested by its secretary this 17th day of August, 2021,
@n_\ d- ﬁm‘_ﬁ

Attest Mﬁ:ﬂw CXW’MW:‘ '
1% Kevin A. Steiner

Christopher C. Z\S\%rgja{t
Secretary Chief Executive Officer/President

State of Wisconsin
County of Washington

On the 17th day of August, 2021, before me persenally came Kevin A, Steirer, to me known being by duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides
in the County of Washington, State of Wisconsin; that he is the President of West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, the corporation described in and
which executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to sald Instrument is such corporate seal;
that is was so affixad by order of the board of directors of said corporation and that ha slgned his name thereto by like order.

ol E oy, g
(o ot
QOTAR N Y
§ ‘3[ ‘&m » i ’g Matthew E, Catlton
% oh i Senior Coiporate Attorney

1&‘\0,&3‘ cP‘;*“ Notary Public, Washington Co., WI

i My Comimission is Permanent

The undarsigned, duly elacted to the office stated balow, now the incumbent in West Bend Mutual Insurance Company, a Wisconsin corporation
authorized to make this certificate, Do Hereby Certify that the foregoing attached Power of Atforney remains in full force effect and has not besn
revokad and that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the Power of Attornay Is now in force.

Signed and sealed at West Bend, Wisconsin this _9th_ day of October 2023 |

Goones Bt A S

',.-': Heather Dunn
" Vice President = Chief Financial Officer

P,
......

Notice: Any guestions concerning this Power of Atterney may be directed to the Bond Manager at West Bend Mutual Insurance Company.

1800 South 18th Avenue | West Bend, W1 53095 | Phone: (608) 410-3410 | Fax: (877) 674-2663 | www.thesilverlining.com




